Ordinance No. <u>5103</u> Page 1



## **ORDINANCE NO. 5103**

## AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL SECTIONS 2.20.820 THROUGH 2.20.870 PERTAINING TO THE FISH AND GAME COMMITTEE

Whereas on June 11, 2019 the Board of Supervisors (Board) provided conceptual approval to repeal County code sections 2.20.820 through 2.20.870, ordinances 550, 1017, and 3359 referenced collectively as Exhibit A, pertaining to the Fish and Game Committee as an advisory body to the Board of Supervisors; and

Whereas the Board approved the Introduction of this ordinance on June 25, 2019 and simultaneously adopted Resolution 103-2019 to change the name from the Fish and Game Committee to the Fish and Wildlife Commission;

## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

Ordinances 550, 1017, and 3359 which added Article XII (sections 2.20.820 through 2.20.870) to Chapter 2.20 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code entitled "Fish and Game Committee" are repealed in their entirety and shall be of no further force and effect.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 20<u>19</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST **JAMES S. MITRISIN** Clerk of the Board of Supervisors B

Deputy Clerk

Ayes:Hidahl,Frentzen,Veerkamp,Parlin,Novasel

Noes:None

Absent:None

Ordinance No. 5103 Page 2

 $\leq \mathbf{j}$ 

Sue Novasel, Chair, Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM COUNTY COUNSEL By Title: County Counsel